

No. 18-5924

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Curiae Committee*
NAT'L ASS'N OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
Counsel of Record
AIYSHA S. HUSSAIN
SARAH A. DOWD
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 626-5800
totoole@milchev.com

June 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. NON-UNANIMOUS JURIES ARE FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT AND LESS DELIBERATIVE THAN THE SIXTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES.....	5
II. NON-UNANIMOUS JURIES ALSO FUNDAMENTALLY SKEW THE DECISION OF WHETHER TO EXERCISE THE JURY TRIAL RIGHT	8
III. THE PERNICIOUS RACIAL ORIGINS OF THE NON-UNANIMITY RULE FURTHER UNDERMINE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT JURY TRIAL RIGHT	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) (Stewart, J. dissenting).....	11
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014) (Roberts, C.J. dissenting).....	2
<i>Louisiana v. Hankton</i> , 122 So. 3d 1028 (La. App. 4th Cir. 8/2/13).....	15
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	12
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	14
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	10
 U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Angela A. Allen-Bell, <i>How the Narrative About Louisiana’s Non-Unanimous Criminal Jury System Became a Person of Interest in the Case Against Justice in the Deep South</i> , 67 Mercer L. Rev. 585 (2016)	15
Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018)	3
Dennis J. Devine, <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gordon Russell, John Simerman & Jeff Adelson, <i>Louisiana leads nation in locking up people for life; often, jurors couldn't even agree on guilt</i> , The Advocate, Apr. 21, 2018	<i>passim</i>
Jeff Adelson, Gordon Russell & John Simerman, <i>How an abnormal Louisiana law deprives, discriminates and drives incarceration: Tilting the scales</i> , The Advocate, Apr. 1, 2018.....	6
John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, <i>The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty</i> , Cornell Law Faculty Working Papers (2014)	13
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000).....	7
Reid Hastie, Steve D. Penrod & Nancy Pennington, <i>Inside the Jury</i> (Harv. Univ. Press 1983).....	7
Robert J. Smith & Bidish J. Sarma, <i>How and Why Race Continues to Influence the Administration of Criminal Justice in Louisiana</i> , 72 La. L. Rev. 361 (2012).....	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018).....	6, 15, 16
Welsh S. White, <i>A Proposal for Reform of the Plea Bargaining Process</i> , 119 U. Pa. L. Rev. 439 (1971).....	13
